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Band12 3MHz 23165 1RB#0 23.81 23.0±1.0
Band12 3MHz 23165 1RB#0 22.89 23.0±1.0
Band12 3MHz 23165 1RB#8 23.78 23.0±1.0
Band12 3MHz 23165 1RB#8 22.72 23.0±1.0
Band12 3MHz 23165 1RB#14 23.25 23.0±1.0
Band12 3MHz 23165 1RB#14 22.29 23.0±1.0
Band12 3MHz 23165 8RB#0 22.41 23.0±1.0
Band12 3MHz 23165 8RB#0 21.54 22.0±1.0
Band12 3MHz 23165 8RB#4 22.60 23.0±1.0
Band12 3MHz 23165 8RB#4 21.51 22.0±1.0
Band12 3MHz 23165 8RB#7 22.29 23.0±1.0
Band12 3MHz 23165 8RB#7 21.31 22.0±1.0
Band12 3MHz 23165 15RB#0 22.43 23.0±1.0
Band12 3MHz 23165 15RB#0 21.36 22.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23035 1RB#0 24.18 24.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23035 1RB#0 23.33 23.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23035 1RB#12 24.16 24.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23035 1RB#12 23.23 23.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23035 1RB#24 24.04 24.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23035 1RB#24 22.99 23.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23035 12RB#0 22.97 23.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23035 12RB#0 21.86 22.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23035 12RB#6 22.92 23.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23035 12RB#6 21.81 22.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23035 12RB#13 22.89 23.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23035 12RB#13 21.80 22.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23035 25RB#0 22.76 23.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23035 25RB#0 21.69 22.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23095 1RB#0 23.94 23.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23095 1RB#0 22.40 23.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23095 1RB#12 23.57 23.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23095 1RB#12 22.16 23.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23095 1RB#24 23.47 23.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23095 1RB#24 22.16 23.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23095 12RB#0 22.55 23.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23095 12RB#0 21.55 22.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23095 12RB#6 22.54 23.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23095 12RB#6 21.66 22.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23095 12RB#13 22.45 23.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23095 12RB#13 21.45 22.0±1.0
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Band12 5MHz 23095 25RB#0 22.41 23.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23095 25RB#0 21.42 22.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23155 1RB#0 23.78 23.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23155 1RB#0 22.44 23.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23155 1RB#12 23.70 23.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23155 1RB#12 22.30 23.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23155 1RB#24 23.14 23.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23155 1RB#24 22.40 23.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23155 12RB#0 22.36 23.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23155 12RB#0 21.45 22.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23155 12RB#6 22.27 23.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23155 12RB#6 21.34 22.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23155 12RB#13 22.20 23.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23155 12RB#13 21.29 22.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23155 25RB#0 22.33 23.0±1.0
Band12 5MHz 23155 25RB#0 21.32 22.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23060 1RB#0 24.28 24.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23060 1RB#0 23.53 23.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23060 1RB#24 24.42 24.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23060 1RB#24 23.35 23.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23060 1RB#49 23.86 23.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23060 1RB#49 23.20 23.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23060 25RB#0 22.88 23.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23060 25RB#0 21.89 22.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23060 25RB#12 22.74 23.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23060 25RB#12 21.74 23.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23060 25RB#25 22.75 23.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23060 25RB#25 21.77 22.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23060 50RB#0 22.67 23.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23060 50RB#0 21.64 22.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23095 1RB#0 23.74 23.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23095 1RB#0 22.46 23.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23095 1RB#24 23.59 23.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23095 1RB#24 22.66 23.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23095 1RB#49 23.50 23.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23095 1RB#49 22.37 23.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23095 25RB#0 22.44 23.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23095 25RB#0 21.43 22.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23095 25RB#12 22.43 23.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23095 25RB#12 21.41 22.0±1.0
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Band12 10MHz 23095 25RB#25 22.36 23.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23095 25RB#25 21.34 22.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23095 50RB#0 22.30 23.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23095 50RB#0 21.38 22.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23130 1RB#0 23.27 23.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23130 1RB#0 22.50 23.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23130 1RB#24 23.71 23.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23130 1RB#24 22.63 23.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23130 1RB#49 22.94 23.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23130 1RB#49 22.13 23.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23130 25RB#0 22.30 23.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23130 25RB#0 21.34 22.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23130 25RB#12 22.31 23.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23130 25RB#12 21.33 22.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23130 25RB#25 22.45 23.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23130 25RB#25 21.48 22.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23130 50RB#0 22.38 23.0±1.0
Band12 10MHz 23130 50RB#0 21.40 22.0±1.0

Band Channel
Bandwidth Channel RB Configure

Result
(dBm) Tune-Up

QPSK QPSK

Band13 5MHz 23205 1RB#0 24.42 24.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23205 1RB#0 23.55 23.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23205 1RB#12 24.80 24.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23205 1RB#12 23.56 23.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23205 1RB#24 24.07 24.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23205 1RB#24 23.50 23.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23205 12RB#0 23.19 24.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23205 12RB#0 22.24 23.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23205 12RB#6 23.10 24.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23205 12RB#6 22.16 23.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23205 12RB#13 22.95 23.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23205 12RB#13 22.11 23.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23205 25RB#0 22.89 23.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23205 25RB#0 21.86 22.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23230 1RB#0 24.06 23.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23230 1RB#0 22.88 23.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23230 1RB#12 23.94 24.0±1.0
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Band13 5MHz 23230 1RB#12 22.69 23.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23230 1RB#24 23.67 24.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23230 1RB#24 22.73 23.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23230 12RB#0 22.54 23.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23230 12RB#0 21.60 22.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23230 12RB#6 22.63 23.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23230 12RB#6 21.47 22.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23230 12RB#13 22.46 23.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23230 12RB#13 21.62 22.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23230 25RB#0 22.50 23.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23230 25RB#0 21.56 22.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23255 1RB#0 23.61 23.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23255 1RB#0 22.10 23.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23255 1RB#12 23.44 24.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23255 1RB#12 22.04 23.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23255 1RB#24 23.35 24.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23255 1RB#24 21.97 22.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23255 12RB#0 22.34 24.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23255 12RB#0 21.28 22.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23255 12RB#6 22.25 24.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23255 12RB#6 21.27 22.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23255 12RB#13 22.24 24.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23255 12RB#13 21.35 22.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23255 25RB#0 22.29 24.0±1.0
Band13 5MHz 23255 25RB#0 21.21 22.0±1.0
Band13 10MHz 23230 1RB#0 23.66 24.0±1.0
Band13 10MHz 23230 1RB#0 22.47 23.0±1.0
Band13 10MHz 23230 1RB#24 24.24 24.0±1.0
Band13 10MHz 23230 1RB#24 23.27 24.0±1.0
Band13 10MHz 23230 1RB#49 23.79 24.0±1.0
Band13 10MHz 23230 1RB#49 22.73 23.0±1.0
Band13 10MHz 23230 25RB#0 22.66 23.0±1.0
Band13 10MHz 23230 25RB#0 21.69 22.0±1.0
Band13 10MHz 23230 25RB#12 22.71 23.0±1.0
Band13 10MHz 23230 25RB#12 21.63 22.0±1.0
Band13 10MHz 23230 25RB#25 22.59 23.0±1.0
Band13 10MHz 23230 25RB#25 21.54 22.0±1.0
Band13 10MHz 23230 50RB#0 22.47 23.0±1.0
Band13 10MHz 23230 50RB#0 21.56 22.0±1.0
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Bandwidth Channel RB Configure

Result
(dBm) Tune-Up

QPSK QPSK

Band66 1.4MHz 131979 1RB#0 23.15 23.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 131979 1RB#0 22.36 22.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 131979 1RB#2 23.09 23.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 131979 1RB#2 22.30 22.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 131979 1RB#5 22.96 22.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 131979 1RB#5 22.21 22.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 131979 3RB#0 22.68 22.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 131979 3RB#0 21.53 22.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 131979 3RB#1 22.64 22.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 131979 3RB#1 21.48 22.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 131979 3RB#3 22.54 22.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 131979 3RB#3 21.47 22.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 131979 6RB#0 21.62 22.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 131979 6RB#0 20.71 21.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 132322 1RB#0 23.76 23.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 132322 1RB#0 22.54 22.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 132322 1RB#2 23.51 23.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 132322 1RB#2 22.77 22.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 132322 1RB#5 23.33 23.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 132322 1RB#5 22.33 22.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 132322 3RB#0 23.53 23.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 132322 3RB#0 22.42 22.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 132322 3RB#1 23.41 23.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 132322 3RB#1 22.36 22.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 132322 3RB#3 23.28 23.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 132322 3RB#3 22.34 22.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 132322 6RB#0 22.26 22.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 132322 6RB#0 21.17 22.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 132665 1RB#0 23.68 23.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 132665 1RB#0 22.95 22.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 132665 1RB#2 23.86 23.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 132665 1RB#2 23.20 23.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 132665 1RB#5 23.66 23.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 132665 1RB#5 22.78 22.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 132665 3RB#0 23.30 23.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 132665 3RB#0 22.32 22.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 132665 3RB#1 23.31 23.0±1.0
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Band66 1.4MHz 132665 3RB#1 22.28 22.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 132665 3RB#3 23.20 23.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 132665 3RB#3 22.10 22.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 132665 6RB#0 22.22 22.0±1.0
Band66 1.4MHz 132665 6RB#0 21.29 22.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 131987 1RB#0 23.37 23.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 131987 1RB#0 22.42 22.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 131987 1RB#8 23.18 23.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 131987 1RB#8 22.51 22.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 131987 1RB#14 23.23 23.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 131987 1RB#14 22.16 22.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 131987 8RB#0 22.40 22.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 131987 8RB#0 21.24 22.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 131987 8RB#4 22.07 22.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 131987 8RB#4 21.00 22.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 131987 8RB#7 22.04 22.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 131987 8RB#7 21.17 22.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 131987 15RB#0 22.02 22.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 131987 15RB#0 21.06 22.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 132322 1RB#0 23.68 23.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 132322 1RB#0 22.50 22.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 132322 1RB#8 23.48 23.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 132322 1RB#8 22.38 22.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 132322 1RB#14 23.24 23.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 132322 1RB#14 22.13 22.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 132322 8RB#0 22.37 22.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 132322 8RB#0 21.19 22.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 132322 8RB#4 22.25 22.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 132322 8RB#4 21.38 22.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 132322 8RB#7 22.21 22.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 132322 8RB#7 21.34 22.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 132322 15RB#0 22.23 22.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 132322 15RB#0 20.96 21.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 132657 1RB#0 23.13 23.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 132657 1RB#0 21.78 22.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 132657 1RB#8 23.04 23.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 132657 1RB#8 21.85 22.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 132657 1RB#14 22.86 22.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 132657 1RB#14 21.74 22.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 132657 8RB#0 21.94 22.0±1.0
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Band66 3MHz 132657 8RB#0 20.91 21.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 132657 8RB#4 21.94 22.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 132657 8RB#4 21.00 22.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 132657 8RB#7 21.98 22.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 132657 8RB#7 20.97 21.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 132657 15RB#0 21.89 22.0±1.0
Band66 3MHz 132657 15RB#0 20.82 21.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 131997 1RB#0 23.46 23.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 131997 1RB#0 22.59 22.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 131997 1RB#12 23.38 23.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 131997 1RB#12 22.35 22.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 131997 1RB#24 23.05 23.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 131997 1RB#24 22.32 22.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 131997 12RB#0 22.11 22.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 131997 12RB#0 21.02 22.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 131997 12RB#6 21.97 22.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 131997 12RB#6 20.95 21.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 131997 12RB#13 21.90 22.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 131997 12RB#13 21.06 22.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 131997 25RB#0 21.91 22.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 131997 25RB#0 20.78 21.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 132322 1RB#0 23.19 23.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 132322 1RB#0 22.35 22.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 132322 1RB#12 23.28 23.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 132322 1RB#12 22.21 22.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 132322 1RB#24 23.08 23.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 132322 1RB#24 22.19 22.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 132322 12RB#0 22.08 22.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 132322 12RB#0 20.92 21.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 132322 12RB#6 22.07 22.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 132322 12RB#6 20.90 21.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 132322 12RB#13 21.98 22.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 132322 12RB#13 20.76 21.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 132322 25RB#0 21.95 22.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 132322 25RB#0 20.96 21.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 132647 1RB#0 23.09 23.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 132647 1RB#0 21.33 22.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 132647 1RB#12 22.92 22.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 132647 1RB#12 21.36 22.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 132647 1RB#24 22.78 22.0±1.0
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Band66 5MHz 132647 1RB#24 21.54 22.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 132647 12RB#0 21.84 22.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 132647 12RB#0 20.82 21.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 132647 12RB#6 21.84 22.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 132647 12RB#6 20.66 21.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 132647 12RB#13 21.82 22.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 132647 12RB#13 20.85 21.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 132647 25RB#0 21.84 22.0±1.0
Band66 5MHz 132647 25RB#0 20.88 21.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132022 1RB#0 23.42 23.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132022 1RB#0 22.64 22.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132022 1RB#24 23.53 23.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132022 1RB#24 22.31 22.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132022 1RB#49 23.19 23.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132022 1RB#49 22.42 22.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132022 25RB#0 22.08 22.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132022 25RB#0 21.12 22.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132022 25RB#12 22.04 22.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132022 25RB#12 21.25 22.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132022 25RB#25 22.02 22.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132022 25RB#25 21.18 22.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132022 50RB#0 22.02 22.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132022 50RB#0 20.86 21.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132322 1RB#0 23.67 23.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132322 1RB#0 22.69 22.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132322 1RB#24 23.35 23.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132322 1RB#24 22.45 22.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132322 1RB#49 23.13 23.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132322 1RB#49 22.49 22.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132322 25RB#0 22.12 22.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132322 25RB#0 21.26 22.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132322 25RB#12 22.11 22.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132322 25RB#12 21.16 22.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132322 25RB#25 22.16 22.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132322 25RB#25 20.93 21.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132322 50RB#0 22.12 22.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132322 50RB#0 21.13 22.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132622 1RB#0 22.99 22.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132622 1RB#0 21.87 22.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132622 1RB#24 23.06 23.0±1.0
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Band66 10MHz 132622 1RB#24 22.16 22.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132622 1RB#49 22.77 22.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132622 1RB#49 21.95 22.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132622 25RB#0 22.00 22.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132622 25RB#0 21.01 22.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132622 25RB#12 22.00 22.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132622 25RB#12 20.94 21.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132622 25RB#25 21.83 22.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132622 25RB#25 20.88 21.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132622 50RB#0 21.88 22.0±1.0
Band66 10MHz 132622 50RB#0 20.88 21.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132047 1RB#0 23.35 23.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132047 1RB#0 22.27 22.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132047 1RB#38 23.23 23.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132047 1RB#38 22.07 22.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132047 1RB#74 23.13 23.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132047 1RB#74 22.20 22.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132047 38RB#0 21.67 22.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132047 38RB#0 21.74 22.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132047 38RB#18 21.82 22.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132047 38RB#18 21.77 22.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132047 38RB#37 21.37 22.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132047 38RB#37 21.35 22.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132047 75RB#0 21.93 22.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132047 75RB#0 20.89 21.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132322 1RB#0 23.30 23.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132322 1RB#0 22.26 22.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132322 1RB#38 23.20 23.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132322 1RB#38 22.26 22.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132322 1RB#74 23.04 23.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132322 1RB#74 22.35 22.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132322 38RB#0 22.35 22.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132322 38RB#0 22.18 22.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132322 38RB#18 22.74 22.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132322 38RB#18 22.74 22.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132322 38RB#37 22.46 22.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132322 38RB#37 22.35 22.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132322 75RB#0 22.00 22.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132322 75RB#0 20.92 21.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132597 1RB#0 23.05 23.0±1.0
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Band66 15MHz 132597 1RB#0 22.13 22.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132597 1RB#38 23.02 23.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132597 1RB#38 22.01 22.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132597 1RB#74 22.95 22.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132597 1RB#74 22.02 22.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132597 38RB#0 22.03 22.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132597 38RB#0 21.94 22.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132597 38RB#18 22.70 22.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132597 38RB#18 22.76 22.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132597 38RB#37 21.84 22.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132597 38RB#37 21.84 22.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132597 75RB#0 22.01 22.0±1.0
Band66 15MHz 132597 75RB#0 20.82 21.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132072 1RB#0 23.44 23.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132072 1RB#0 22.53 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132072 1RB#49 23.46 23.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132072 1RB#49 22.82 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132072 1RB#99 23.11 23.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132072 1RB#99 22.64 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132072 50RB#0 21.87 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132072 50RB#0 21.02 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132072 50RB#25 21.93 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132072 50RB#25 20.82 21.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132072 50RB#50 22.08 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132072 50RB#50 21.00 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132072 100RB#0 21.78 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132072 100RB#0 20.67 21.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132322 1RB#0 23.13 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132322 1RB#0 21.79 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132322 1RB#49 23.18 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132322 1RB#49 21.78 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132322 1RB#99 23.07 23.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132322 1RB#99 22.14 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132322 50RB#0 22.12 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132322 50RB#0 21.10 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132322 50RB#25 22.09 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132322 50RB#25 21.16 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132322 50RB#50 22.00 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132322 50RB#50 21.08 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132322 100RB#0 22.00 22.0±1.0
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Band66 20MHz 132322 100RB#0 21.02 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132572 1RB#0 22.94 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132572 1RB#0 22.34 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132572 1RB#49 23.42 23.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132572 1RB#49 22.29 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132572 1RB#99 22.83 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132572 1RB#99 22.22 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132572 50RB#0 22.10 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132572 50RB#0 21.13 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132572 50RB#25 22.11 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132572 50RB#25 21.12 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132572 50RB#50 22.05 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132572 50RB#50 21.06 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132572 100RB#0 22.02 22.0±1.0
Band66 20MHz 132572 100RB#0 21.02 22.0±1.0
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11. Antenna Location

Positions for SAR tests; Body mode
Antennas Front Back Top Side Bottom Side Left Side Right Side
LTE ANT Yes Yes No Yes No Yes

Distance of The Antenna to the EUT surface and edge
Antennas Front Back Top Side Bottom Side Left Side Right Side
LTE ANT <25mm <25mm >25mm <25mm >25mm <25mm
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General Note: According with FCC KDB 447498 D01, appendix A, <SAR test exclusion thresholds for
100MHz~6GHz and≤50mm＞table, this device SAR test configurations considerations are shown in the
table above.
Per KDB 447498 D01, for larger devices, the test separation distance of adjacent edge configuration is
determined by the closest separation between the antenna and the user.
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12. SAR Test Results Summary

General Note:
1.Per KDB 447498 D01v06, the reported SAR is the measured SAR value adjusted for maximum
tune-up tolerance.

Scaling Factor = tune-up limit power (mW) / EUT RF power (mW), where tune-up limit is the
maximum rated power among all production units.

Reported SAR(W/kg)= Measured SAR(W/kg)* Scaling Factor
2. Per KDB 447498 D01v06, for each exposure position, if the highest output channel reported
SAR≤0.8W/kg, other channels SAR testing are not necessary

12.1. Body-worn SAR Results

<LTE>

Plot
No.

Band Mode
Test

Position

Gap
(m
m)

Ch.
Freq.
(MHz)

Avera
ge

Power
(dBm)

Tune-U
p

Limit
(dBm)

Scalin
g

Factor

Powe
r

Drift
(dB)

Measure
d

SAR1g

(W/kg)

Reporte
d

SAR1g

(W/kg)
Band 2 10MHz Left 0 19150 1905.0 24.32 24.50 1.007 N/A N/A N/A
Band 2 10MHz Right 0 19150 1905.0 24.32 24.50 1.007 0.02 0.247 0.249
Band 2 10MHz Top 0 19150 1905.0 24.32 24.50 1.007 N/A N/A N/A
Band 2 10MHz Bottom 0 19150 1905.0 24.32 24.50 1.007 0.01 0.211 0.212

#1 Band 2 10MHz Front 0 19150 1905.0 24.32 24.50 1.007 0.06 0.316 0.318
Band 2 10MHz Back 0 19150 1905.0 24.32 24.50 1.007 -0.02 0.256 0.258

Plot
No.

Band Mode
Test

Position

Gap
(m
m)

Ch.
Freq.
(MHz)

Avera
ge

Power
(dBm)

Tune-U
p

Limit
(dBm)

Scalin
g

Factor

Powe
r

Drift
(dB)

Measure
d

SAR1g

(W/kg)

Reporte
d

SAR1g

(W/kg)
Band 4 1.4MHz Left 0 20393 1754.3 24.04 24.50 1.019 N/A N/A N/A
Band 4 1.4MHz Right 0 20393 1754.3 24.04 24.50 1.019 0.04 0.261 0.266
Band 4 1.4MHz Top 0 20393 1754.3 24.04 24.50 1.019 N/A N/A N/A
Band 4 1.4MHz Bottom 0 20393 1754.3 24.04 24.50 1.019 -0.02 0.194 0.198

#1 Band 4 1.4MHz Front 0 20393 1754.3 24.04 24.50 1.019 0.01 0.286 0.291
Band 4 1.4MHz Back 0 20393 1754.3 24.04 24.50 1.019 0.03 0.231 0.235
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Plot
No.

Band Mode
Test

Position

Gap
(m
m)

Ch.
Freq.
(MHz
)

Averag
e

Power
(dBm)

Tune-U
p

Limit
(dBm)

Scalin
g

Factor

Powe
r

Drift
(dB)

Measure
d

SAR1g

(W/kg)

Reporte
d

SAR1g

(W/kg)
Band 5 1.4MHz Left 0 20525 836.5 24.27 24.50 1.009 N/A N/A N/A
Band 5 1.4MHz Right 0 20525 836.5 24.27 24.50 1.009 0.07 0.256 0.258
Band 5 1.4MHz Top 0 20525 836.5 24.27 24.50 1.009 N/A N/A N/A
Band 5 1.4MHz Bottom 0 20525 836.5 24.27 24.50 1.009 -0.03 0.294 0.297

#1 Band 5 1.4MHz Front 0 20525 836.5 24.27 24.50 1.009 0.02 0.341 0.344
Band 5 1.4MHz Back 0 20525 836.5 24.27 24.50 1.009 0.01 0.282 0.285

Plot
No.

Band Mode
Test

Position

Gap
(m
m)

Ch.
Freq.
(MHz
)

Averag
e

Power
(dBm)

Tune-U
p

Limit
(dBm)

Scalin
g

Factor

Powe
r

Drift
(dB)

Measure
d

SAR1g

(W/kg)

Reporte
d

SAR1g

(W/kg)
Band 12 1.4MHz Left 0 23095 707.5 24.68 25.00 1.013 N/A N/A N/A
Band 12 1.4MHz Right 0 23095 707.5 24.68 25.00 1.013 0.05 0.312 0.316
Band 12 1.4MHz Top 0 23095 707.5 24.68 25.00 1.013 N/A N/A N/A
Band 12 1.4MHz Bottom 0 23095 707.5 24.68 25.00 1.013 0.04 0.310 0.314

#1 Band 12 1.4MHz Front 0 23095 707.5 24.68 25.00 1.013 -0.02 0.376 0.381
Band 12 1.4MHz Back 0 23095 707.5 24.68 25.00 1.013 0.01 0.323 0.327

Plot
No.

Band Mode
Test

Position

Gap
(m
m)

Ch.
Freq.
(MHz
)

Averag
e

Power
(dBm)

Tune-U
p

Limit
(dBm)

Scalin
g

Factor

Powe
r

Drift
(dB)

Measure
d

SAR1g

(W/kg)

Reporte
d

SAR1g

(W/kg)
Band 13 5MHz Left 0 23205 779.5 24.80 25.00 1.013 N/A N/A N/A
Band 13 5MHz Right 0 23205 779.5 24.80 25.00 1.013 -0.05 0.243 0.246
Band 13 5MHz Top 0 23205 779.5 24.80 25.00 1.013 N/A N/A N/A
Band 13 5MHz Bottom 0 23205 779.5 24.80 25.00 1.013 0.03 0.221 0.224

#1 Band 13 5MHz Front 0 23205 779.5 24.80 25.00 1.013 0.01 0.284 0.288
Band 13 5MHz Back 0 23205 779.5 24.80 25.00 1.013 -0.01 0.232 0.235
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Plot
No.

Band Mode
Test

Position

Ga
p
(m
m)

Ch.
Freq.
(MHz)

Aver
age
Powe
r

(dBm
)

Tune-U
p

Limit
(dBm)

Scalin
g

Factor

Powe
r

Drift
(dB)

Measure
d

SAR1g

(W/kg)

Reporte
d

SAR1g

(W/kg)

Band 66 1.4MHz Left 0 132665 1779.3 23.86 24.00 1.006 N/A N/A N/A
Band 66 1.4MHz Right 0 132665 1779.3 23.86 24.00 1.006 -0.06 0.267 0.269
Band 66 1.4MHz Top 0 132665 1779.3 23.86 24.00 1.006 N/A N/A N/A
Band 66 1.4MHz Bottom 0 132665 1779.3 23.86 24.00 1.006 -0.04 0.294 0.296

#1 Band 66 1.4MHz Front 0 132665 1779.3 23.86 24.00 1.006 -0.02 0.336 0.338
Band 66 1.4MHz Back 0 132665 1779.3 23.86 24.00 1.006 -0.01 0.286 0.288

Note:
1. Per KDB 865664 D01V01,for each frequency band ,repeated SAR measurement is required only
when the measured SAR is≥0.8W/Kg.
2. Per KDB 865664 D01V01,if the ratio of largest to smallest SAR for the original and first repeated
measurement is≤1.2and the measured SAR＜1.45W/Kg, only one repeated measurement is
required.
3. Perform a second repeated measurement only if the ratio of largest to smallest SAR for the original
and first repeated measurements is＞1.20 or when the original or repeated measurement is ≥
1.45W/Kg
4. The ratio is the difference in percentage between original and repeated measured SAR.
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13. Simultaneous Transmission Analysis

Simultaneous TX SAR Considerations
No. Applicable Simultaneous Transmission

1. N/A
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14. Measurement Uncertainty

NO Source Uncert.

ai（%）

Prob.

Dist.
Div. kci (1g)

ci

(10g)

Stand.U

ncert. ui
(1g)

Stand.U

ncert. ui
(10g)

Veff

1 Repeat 0. 4 N 1 1 1 0. 4 0. 4 9

Instrument

2 Probe calibration 7 N 2 1 1 3.5 3.5 ∞

3 Axial isotropy 4.7 R
√3

0.7 0.7 1.9 1.9 ∞

4 Hemispherical isotropy 9.4 R √3 0.7 0.7 3.9 3.9 ∞

5 Boundary effect 1.0 R
√3

1 1 0.6 0.6 ∞

6 Linearity 4.7
R

√3 1 1 2.7 2.7 ∞

7 Detection limits 1.0 R √3 1 1 0.6 0.6 ∞

8 Readout electronics 0.3 N 1 1 1 0.3 0.3 ∞

9 Response time 0.8 R √3 1 1 0.5 0.5 ∞

10 Integration time 2.6 R √3 1 1 1.5 1.5 ∞

11 Ambient noise 3.0 R √3 1 1 1.7 1.7 ∞

12 Ambient reflections 3.0 R √3 1 1 1.7 1.7 ∞

13
Probe positioner mech.

restrictions 0.4 R √3 1 1 0.2 0.2 ∞

14

Probe positioning with

respect to phantom
shell

2.9 R √3 1 1 1.7 1.7 ∞

15 Max.SAR evaluation 1.0 R √3 1 1 0.6 0.6 ∞
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Test sample related

16 Device positioning 3.8 N 1 1 1 3.8 3.8 99

17 Device holder 5.1 N 1 1 1 5.1 5.1 5

18 Drift of output power 5.0 R √3 1 1 2.9 2.9 ∞

Phantom and set-up

19 Phantom uncertainty 4.0 R √3 1 1 2.3 2.3 ∞

20
Liquid conductivity

(target) 5.0 R √3 0.64 0.43 1.8 1.2 ∞

21
Liquid conductivity

(meas) 2.5 N 1 0.64 0.43 1.6 1.2 ∞

22
Liquid Permittivity

(target) 5.0 R √3 0.6 0.49 1.7 1.5 ∞

23
Liquid Permittivity

(meas) 2.5 N 1 0.6 0.49 1.5 1.2 ∞

Combined standard
RSS 11.4% 11.3% 236

Expanded
uncertainty(P=95%) U = k U ,k=2

C 22.8% 22.6%
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Appendix A. EUT Photos and Test Setup Photos

Body Front(0mm) Body Back(0mm)

Body Left(0mm) Body Right(0mm)

Body Top(0mm) Body Bottom(0mm)
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Appendix B:Plots of SAR System Check

750MHz Head System Check Date:11/01/2024
DUT: Dipole 750 MHz; Type: D750V2; Serial: 4d154
Communication System: CW; Frequency: 750 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 750 MHz; σ = 0.90 S/m; εr = 42.34; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section

DASY5 Configuration:

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7396; ConvF(9.82, 9.82, 9.82); Calibrated: May 06.2024;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn387; Calibrated: Sep.02,2024；
 Phantom: SAM 1; Type: SAM;
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (2); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7164)

Area Scan (61x91x1):Measurement grid: dx=15.00 mm, dy=15.00 mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 2.892 W/kg

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 50.236 V/m; Power Drift = -0.05 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 3.251 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 2.34 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 1.56 W/kg

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.879 W/kg
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835MHz Head System Check Date:11/01/2024
DUT: Dipole 835 MHz; Type: D835V2; Serial: 4d154
Communication System: CW; Frequency: 835 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 835 MHz; σ = 0.91 S/m; εr = 42.23; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section

DASY5 Configuration:

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7396; ConvF(9.71, 9.71, 9.71); Calibrated: May 06.2024;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn387; Calibrated: Sep.02,2024；
 Phantom: SAM 1; Type: SAM;
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (2); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7164)

Area Scan (61x91x1):Measurement grid: dx=15.00 mm, dy=15.00 mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 2.892 W/kg

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 50.236 V/m; Power Drift = -0.05 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 3.251 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 2.34 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 1.56 W/kg

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.879 W/kg
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1750MHz Head System Check Date:
11/01/2024

DUT: Dipole 1750 MHz; Type: D1750V2; Serial: D1750V2

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1750 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f =1750 MHz; σ =1.33 S/m; εr =40.29; ρ =1000 kg/m3
Phantom section: Flat Section
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007)

DASY5 Configuration:

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7396; ConvF(8.61, 8.61, 8.61); Calibrated: May,06.2024;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn387; Calibrated: Sep.02.2024;
 Phantom: SAM 1 ; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: TP - 1802
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (7); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7164)

Configuration/Pin=250mW/Area Scan (71x71x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.500 mm, dy=1.500 mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 12.1 W/kg

Configuration/Pin=250mW/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm,
dz=5mm
Reference Value = 92.55 V/m; Power Drift = -0.03 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 16.828 W/kg
SAR(1 g) =9.72 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 5.08 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 12.0 W/kg
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1900MHz Head System Check Date:
11/01/2024
DUT: Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 5d175
Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.42S/m; εr = 40.16; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section

DASY5 Configuration:

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7396; ConvF(8.13, 8.13, 8.13); Calibrated: May 06.2024;
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn387; Calibrated: Sep.02,2024;
 Phantom: SAM 1; Type: SAM;
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

Area Scan (61x91x1):Measurement grid: dx=15.00 mm, dy=15.00 mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 16.365 W/kg
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 87.414 V/m; Power Drift = -0.12dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 19.622 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 10.14 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 5.32 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 15.11 W/kg
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Appendix C:Plots of SAR Test Data

#1 Date: 11/01/2024
LTE_Band 2_Front_Ch19150
Communication System: UID 0, wifi (fcc) (0); Frequency: 1905 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1905 MHz; σ = 1.42 S/m; εr = 40.16; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section

DASY5 Configuration:
•Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7396; ConvF(8.13, 8.13, 8.13); Calibrated: May 06,2024;
•Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
•Electronics: DAE4 Sn387; Calibrated: Sep.02,2024
•Phantom: SAM 1; Type: SAM;
•Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (2); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7164)

BODY/ Right /Area Scan (91x161x1): Measurement grid: dx=1.00mm, dy=1.00mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.263 W/kg

BODY/Right /Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 1.834 V/m; Power Drift = 0.06 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.462 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.316 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.054 W/kg

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.387 W/kg
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#2 Date: 11/01/2024
LTE_Band 4_Front_Ch20939
Communication System: UID 0, wifi (fcc) (0); Frequency: 1754.3 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1754.3 MHz; σ = 1.33 S/m; εr = 40.29; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section

DASY5 Configuration:
•Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7396; ConvF(8.61, 8.61, 8.61); Calibrated: May 06,2024;
•Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
•Electronics: DAE4 Sn387; Calibrated: Sep.02,2024
•Phantom: SAM 1; Type: SAM;
•Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (2); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7164)

BODY/ Right /Area Scan (91x161x1): Measurement grid: dx=1.00mm, dy=1.00mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.213 W/kg

BODY/Right /Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 1.784 V/m; Power Drift = 0.01 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.421 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.286 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.043 W/kg

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.315 W/kg
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#3 Date: 11/02/2024
LTE_Band 5_Front_Ch20525
Communication System: UID 0, wifi (fcc) (0); Frequency: 836.5 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.5 MHz; σ =0.91 S/m; εr = 42.23; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section

DASY5 Configuration:
•Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7396; ConvF(9.71, 9.71, 9.71); Calibrated: May 06,2024;
•Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
•Electronics: DAE4 Sn387; Calibrated: Sep.02,2024
•Phantom: SAM 1; Type: SAM;
•Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (2); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7164)

BODY/ Right /Area Scan (91x161x1): Measurement grid: dx=1.00mm, dy=1.00mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.225 W/kg

BODY/Right /Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 1.828 V/m; Power Drift = 0.02 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.462 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.341 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.082 W/kg

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.376 W/kg
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#4 Date: 11/02/2024
LTE_Band 12_Front_Ch23095
Communication System: UID 0, wifi (fcc) (0); Frequency: 707.5 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 707.5 MHz; σ =0.90 S/m; εr = 42.34; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section

DASY5 Configuration:
•Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7396; ConvF(9.82, 9.82, 9.82); Calibrated: May 06,2024;
•Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
•Electronics: DAE4 Sn387; Calibrated: Sep.02,2024
•Phantom: SAM 1; Type: SAM;
•Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (2); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7164)

BODY/ Right /Area Scan (91x161x1): Measurement grid: dx=1.00mm, dy=1.00mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.283 W/kg

BODY/Right /Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 1.756 V/m; Power Drift = -0.02 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.368 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.376 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.087 W/kg

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.387 W/kg
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#5 Date: 11/02/2024
LTE_Band 13_Front_Ch23205
Communication System: UID 0, wifi (fcc) (0); Frequency: 779.5 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 779.5 MHz; σ =0.90 S/m; εr = 42.34; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section

DASY5 Configuration:
•Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7396; ConvF(9.82, 9.82, 9.82); Calibrated: May 06,2024;
•Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
•Electronics: DAE4 Sn387; Calibrated: Sep.02,2024
•Phantom: SAM 1; Type: SAM;
•Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (2); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7164)

BODY/ Right /Area Scan (91x161x1): Measurement grid: dx=1.00mm, dy=1.00mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.312 W/kg

BODY/Right /Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 1.784 V/m; Power Drift = 0.01 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.425 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.284 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.036 W/kg

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.346 W/kg
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#6 Date: 11/02/2024
LTE_Band 66_Front_Ch132665
Communication System: UID 0, wifi (fcc) (0); Frequency: 1779.3 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f =1779.3 MHz; σ =1.33 S/m; εr = 40.29; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section

DASY5 Configuration:
•Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7396; ConvF(8.81, 8.81, 8.81); Calibrated: May 06,2024;
•Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
•Electronics: DAE4 Sn387; Calibrated: Sep.02,2024
•Phantom: SAM 1; Type: SAM;
•Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (2); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7164)

BODY/ Right /Area Scan (91x161x1): Measurement grid: dx=1.00mm, dy=1.00mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.254 W/kg

BODY/Right /Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 1.689 V/m; Power Drift = -0.02 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.452 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.336 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.062 W/kg

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.394 W/kg
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Appendix D.DASY System Calibration Certificate
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